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MEMORANDUM
TO:

Town of Westbrook Zoning Commission
Eric Knapp, Planning, Zoning & Development Coordinator

FROM:

Hinckley, Allen & Snyder LLP

DATE:

July 16, 2021

RE:

Dattilo Village: Zoning Application Update and Proposed Conditions of
Approval (App. No. ZC2021-0009)

This package is intended to update the Commission on various aspects of the zoning
application submitted by Dattilo Family Holdings, LLC and Michael Dattilo (“Dattilo”) on May
3, 2020, and initially heard by the Commission at its June 28, 2021 regular meeting. Narrative
responses are stated below, and supplemented with materials, as indicated.
1.
Plan Revisions. The applicants have revised the plans for the proposed Dattilo
Village community in response to comments received from the Commission at the June 28, 2021
public hearing; Mr. Knapp; the Commission’s peer review engineer, Thomas Fenton, P.E., of
Nathan L. Jacobson & Associates, Inc.; and counsel for the Commission, Attorney Matthew
Willis. The revisions, which are more fully detailed at Tab 2, include the following:
a. The Kirtland Street driveway to the proposed community has been improved to a
width of 20 feet, in accordance with Section 18.2.3.4.1.2 of the Connecticut State Fire
Code, excerpt attached as Exhibit A. The existing deteriorated asphalt surface will be
removed and replaced with a gravel base and stone surface. See Sheet C-2.
b. The floor plans for the four proposed buildings have been revised to show sample
locations of the Housing Opportunity Units (12 units) and the ADA-compliant
apartment homes (4 units). The floor plans also have been revised to clarify that each
of the four proposed buildings will be sprinklered for fire safety purposes. See Sheets
A-1 through A-6.
2.
Response to Mr. Knapp’s June 21, 2021 Memorandum. The applicants offer the
following responses to the memorandum received from Planning, Zoning, and Development
Coordinator, Eric Knapp, on June 21, 2021:
a. Density: On page two of his memorandum, Mr. Knapp opines that the proposed
density of the Dattilo Village community is “cramped” and “will not be attractive and
viable over time.” While everyone is of course entitled to an opinion, the applicants
are experienced owner-developers and are very familiar with what will be an
attractive place to live in the Town of Westbrook and the relevant real estate market.
This site plan contains various features that residents will find desirable, including

aesthetically-pleasing landscaping and the fitness trail. We have no doubt about
market demand. This said, under General Statutes § 8-30g, density per se, measured
by units per acre, has been held by Connecticut courts to not be a health or safety
concern that can be a basis for denial of a site plan. Indeed, as the applicants’ team of
experts confirmed at the June 28, 2021 public hearing, no such substantial public
health or safety concerns will result from the development of the Dattilo Village
community.
b. Installation and Maintenance of Proposed Stormwater / Drainage Improvements: On
page three of his memorandum, Mr. Knapp expresses concern regarding the
applicants’ installation and ongoing maintenance of the various proposed drainage
improvements. Mr. Knapp suggests that the Commission impose as a condition of
approval an installation and maintenance bond for those improvements. A bond is
unnecessary for several reasons. First, the Commission is only authorized to impose,
pursuant to General Statutes § 8-3, bonds for improvements to be owned or controlled
by the Town of Westbrook or for landscape and erosion controls required during
construction. Neither of those instances applies to the drainage improvements
proposed by the applicants here. Second, a land use applicant is entitled to a
presumption that it will carry out its plan as proposed. See State ex rel Newfield Swim
Club, Inc. v. Swinnerton, 22 Conn. Supp. 337 (Super. Ct. 1960); Walnut Tree
Developers, Inc. v. Newtown Planning & Zoning Comm’n, 1997 WL 585757, at *1
(Conn. Super. Ct. 1997). Finally, to the extent an issue arises at some future time
regarding the applicants’ compliance with the various proposed drainage
improvements, Mr. Knapp, as the Westbrook Zoning Official, has the authority to
enforce, pursuant to General Statutes § 8-12 and Zoning Regulations § 10.E, the
Regulations against the applicants and demand that the applicants bring the
community into compliance with the applicable Zoning Regulations and the
Commission’s approval.
Moreover, the imposition of a bond here would impose upon the applicants an
unnecessary financial burden, which could have a substantial adverse impact on the
viability of the affordable housing development or the degree of affordability of the
affordable dwelling units, in violation of General Statutes § 8-30g.
The above being said, for avoidance of all doubt, the applicants have proposed a
condition of zoning approval below, further ensuring the proper installation and
ongoing maintenance of the stormwater and other improvements proposed.
c. Compliance and Administration of the Affordability Plan: Mr. Knapp expresses a
similar concern regarding enforceability and the administration of the proposed
Affordability Plan on page three of his memorandum. Mr. Knapp recommends that
the applicants engage a third party consultant to administer the Plan. Again, a third
party consultant is unnecessary. First, General Statutes § 8-30g and Regulations § 830g-7 require only that the applicants designate an administrator “who will be
qualified and responsible for administration of the affordability plan.” The applicants
are experienced developers with prior experience with § 8-30g communities and,
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thus, are qualified and responsible for the administration of the Plan. Second, as
noted above, the applicants are entitled to a presumption that they will carry out their
plan as proposed, including the provisions of the Affordability Plan. To the extent a
concern arises as to the applicants’ compliance with the Plan, or their ability to
properly administer the Plan, Mr. Knapp will have the authority and the right to
question the applicants and, if need be, to enforce the Regulations and the
Commission’s approval. Finally, the Plan requires, at Section V, that the Plan
Administrator submit an annual written status report demonstrating compliance with
the applicable affordability and occupancy rules and approval conditions. Moreover,
General Statutes § 8-30h provides that the Commission may inspect income
statements of the tenants of the affordable units upon request to determine
compliance. Thus, both Mr. Knapp and the Commission will receive yearly
confirmation from the Administrator that all Plan rules and requirements are being
followed, and may request additional confirmation that the rules are being followed,
if necessary.
The applicants have also proposed a condition of zoning approval below further
ensuring the applicants’ compliance with the Affordability Plan.
d. Affordability Period: Finally, on page three of his memorandum, Mr. Knapp suggests
that the Commission impose an affordability period greater than the 40-year
affordability period proposed by the applicants. General Statutes § 8-30g(a)(6) only
requires that the applicants provide an affordability period of 40 years. The
imposition of a longer affordability period would have long-term implications for the
residual value of the subject properties and thus, would unnecessarily increase the
applicants’ development costs, including the costs of financing the proposed
community. Such a requirement could adversely impact the viability of the
affordable housing development or the degree of affordability of the affordable
dwelling units and, therefore, is unnecessary here.
3.
Public Parking for Fitness Trail. At the June 28, 2021 public hearing, the
Commission inquired as to whether members of the public would park within Dattilo Village to
access the proposed fitness trail. Members of the public will not be allowed to park within
Dattilo Village, but will be directed to park near the Water’s Edge Resort & Spa tennis courts,
located to the east of the proposed community.
4.
SSDS Application. At the June 28, 2021 public hearing, the Commission
inquired as to the status of the Westbrook Health Department’s review of the septic system
proposed for the Dattilo Village community. The applicants have not yet received final approval
from the Health Department, however the Commission may not deny the application for this
reason, but must impose final approval of the proposed septic system as a condition of approval.
See CMB Cap. Appreciation, LLC v. Plan. & Zoning Comm'n, 124 Conn. App. 379 (2010)
(commission was required to grant General Statutes § 8-30g application on the condition that
developer obtain approval of sewer connection). The proposed conditions of approval following
this memorandum have been updated accordingly.
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5.
Planning Commission Referral. At its July 12, 2021 meeting, the Westbrook
Planning Commission concluded that the proposed Dattilo Village community is consistent with
the 2011 Westbrook Plan of Conservation and Development (“POCD”), which was the operative
POCD at the time the applicants submitted their application. The Planning Commission
conditioned its decision on the issuance of an installation and maintenance bond by the
applicants and the use of a third party consultant to administer the Affordability Plan, as
suggested in Mr. Knapp’s June 21, 2021 memorandum. For the reasons outlined above, the
imposition of conditions requiring the applicants to post such a bond, or to engage a third party
consultant, are unnecessary and could adversely impact the viability of the affordable housing
development or the degree of affordability of the affordable dwelling units, in violation of
General Statutes § 8-30g.
The Planning Commission also requested that the applicants evaluate the installation of a
pedestrian walkway on Kirtland Street, to Route 1. As noted above, the applicants propose to
improve Kirtland Street to a width of 20 feet, in accordance with the Connecticut State Fire Code
(see Exhibit A). Due to the existing width of the Kirtland Street parcel in the vicinity of Route 1,
the applicants cannot accommodate a pedestrian walkway in addition to the proposed 20-foot
wide roadway in a manner that ensures safe access and movements for pedestrians. Moreover,
the applicants have significant safety concerns with the installation of such a walkway where
there is no sidewalk on the northerly side of Route 1, or a crosswalk extending to the southerly
side of Route 1 to provide safe pedestrian movements in the vicinity of the Kirtland Street and
Route 1 intersection.
6.
Compliance with Lighting Provisions in Proposed Regulation, Section 5.D. As
requested by Westbrook town staff, we have requested a letter detailing how Dattilo’s proposed
site plan complies with the lighting provisions in proposed Zoning Regulation Section 5.D, the
“Dattilo Village Zone” (“DVZ”), from the applicants’ lighting consultant, David Cruz, P.E. A
copy of that letter will be submitted to the Commission as soon as possible.
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Proposed Conditions of Approval
1.
The applicants shall submit to Westbrook town staff a Phase II
Environmental Assessment Report, in accordance with ASTM and Connecticut DEEP
standards, with respect to the parcel located at 32 Kirtland Street, Westbrook, CT.
2.
If contamination is discovered at any of the areas of concern or interest
noted by ALTA Environmental Corporation in its Phase I summary report for 32 Kirtland
Street, the applicants shall remediate those areas in accordance with CT DEEP standards, to
the satisfaction of Westbrook town staff.
3.
The applicants shall effectuate, to the satisfaction of Westbrook town staff,
the lot line revision depicted on Sheet C-2 of the plans entitled “Dattilo Village,” prepared by
A-L Consulting, LLC, and the Property Boundary and Lot Revision Plan, prepared by
Resource Management and Mapping, as revised through the date of the Commission’s
approval.
4.
The applicants shall maintain all improvements proposed on the subject
properties, including driveway, landscaping, parking, and drainage improvements, in
accordance with the plans entitled “Dattilo Village, Westbrook, CT,” prepared by A-L
Consulting, LLC, and the plans entitled “Dattilo Village,” prepared by Talcott & Associates,
as revised through the date of the Commission’s approval.
5.
As required by General Statutes § 8-30h and the Affordability Plan
proposed in this application, the applicants, or their agents and assigns, shall provide annual
certification to the Zoning Commission that the Dattilo Village community continues to be in
compliance with the requirements of the Connecticut Affordable Housing Land Use Appeals
Act, General Statutes §§ 8-30g, et seq., as amended.
6.
The applicants shall obtain final approval from the Westbrook Health
Department of the Engineer Plan Review application for the septic system proposed for the
Dattilo Village community.
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EXHIBIT A
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A-L Consulting, LLC
Alvin G. Wolfgram, PE, Member
CONSULTING SERVICES
Planning/Engineering

July 13, 2021
Memo:
To: Mr. Henry Ruppenicker Jr., Chairman
Westbrook Zoning Commission
Westbrook, Ct.
RE: Dattilo Village
ZC 2021-0009
Mr. Ruppenicker,
The following is submitted in response to correspondence dated June 25, 2021 from Nathan L
Jacobson & Assoc., Inc.
Pg. 2 of 4:
Comment 1. We previously noted that the building unit parking spaces are indicated to be gravel
surface. While we understand the desire to reduce impervious surfaces within the development,
the gravel surface parking with curb stops may be problematic from a maintenance standpoint
(i.e., snow removal), and surface erosion may promote transmission of fines into the stormwater
practices. In this regard, an alternative pervious surface be considered such as pavers, a grass
block system or pervious bituminous concrete pavement which would mitigate these potential
concerns.
Response: The Applicant has proposed a modification to consider a gravel base/stone surface
section proposed for parking surface areas. The gravel base provides parking area
stabilization/support. The stone surface topping provides void space absorption of fines as
runoff flows thru the stone surfacing. A grassed shoulder surrounding a majority of the rain
garden periphery provides additional filtering prior to discharge into the rain gardens. The
stone surfacing will maximize impervious surface area, minimize runoff, provides a filtering
system and provides an aesthetically pleasing contrast to the bituminous paved looped driveway.
Access and parking space maintenance is an integral part of any/all zoning applications.
Comment 2. We previously noted that due to the disturbance of greater than five acres the
project will be subject to the requirements of the CTDEEP General Permit for the Discharge of
Stormwater and Dewatering Wastewaters from the Construction Activities (Construction
Stormwater General Permit) and the development of a conforming Stormwater Pollution Control
plan.
Response: The Applicant acknowledges the requirement for a Ct DEEP General Permit for
Stormwater Discharge to be submitted for this project should an approval be granted by the
Zoning Commission. This is also a condition of project approval of the IWWC.

860.304.6558 P.O. Box 863
Essex, Ct. 06426-0863
alvin.g.wolfgram@gmail.com

A-L Consulting, LLC
Alvin G. Wolfgram, PE, Member
CONSULTING SERVICES
Planning/Engineering

Pg. 3 of 4:
Comment 3. If the gardens and stormwater basins are constructed and planted early in the
construction sequence, it will be important that they do not receive stormwater runoff from
disturbed areas during construction, as deposited sediment may restrict their functioning as
infiltration basins.
Response: Vegetation planting, growth and maintenance of rain gardens is a key element of this
project and will be scheduled for minimum disruption and maximum growth and function during
and after construction. See Drawings C-5, 6 and L-5.
Comment 4. The project will gain access from the private road currently identified as Kirtland
Street and identified on the plans as Dattilo Way. The project plans should indicate if there are
any improvements proposed to this existing gravel drive.
Response: In compliance with the 2018 Connecticut Fire codes, Kirtland St. will be improved to
a 20 ft wide roadway Boston Post Rd. (Rt 1) ROW to the entrance of Dattilo Village. The
existing hard surface will be removed and replaced with a stone surface. See Drawing C-2.
Comment 5. Based on review of the revised plans and Drainage Design Memorandum we have
the following comments: See Drawing C-4 for revisions as appropriate.
Comment 5.A. On the swale leading to P12 inlet, it is not clear if the inlet is a flared end section
or headwall. We would recommend that all end treatments be called out. In this regard, the
proposed pipe in the run is PVC, we are not aware of flared end sections that are compatible with
PVC pipe.
Response: The inlet structure for P12 is a headwall. The entrance apron is planned to slope
from the proposed swale grade of 47.5 downward to the pipe inlet elev 44.5. The southerly stone
wall boundary is proposed to be re-built to re-establish existing grades. The proposed headwall
side walls will support adjacent grading. A double catchbasin structure alternative for this
proposed headwall structure was previously considered and may be provided if recommended by
the reviewing consultant.
HDPE pipe sections have been provided for sections discharging into flared ends. PVC pipe
adaptable discharge aprons are available but more difficult to acquire during this season of
supply abnormalities.
Comment 5.B. The proposed grades to appear to be above existing ground surface proximal to
the inlet.
Response: See Item 5A above
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A-L Consulting, LLC
Alvin G. Wolfgram, PE, Member
CONSULTING SERVICES
Planning/Engineering

Comment 5.C. Consideration should be given to increasing the pipe diameter of P12 to 18-inch
diameter pipe.
Response: Pipe P12 was increased to 18-in diameter as recommended.
Comment 5.D. The proposed 45, 46 and 47 grades should be added to the plan. It does not
appear that the grading can be completed without a grading easement from the southerly
properties.
Response: Grading contours added. Sections of the existing disheveled stone southern boundary
are planned to be rebuilt to re-establish existing grading.
Comment 5.E. Several pipe outlets appear to deviate from a linear configuration. Are the
deviations accomplished by fittings before the outlet? We would recommend that all outlets be
straight with no fittings to preclude clogging of the outlet with leaves and vegetation debris.
Response: Linear configurations of piping outlets have been revised per recommendation. The
exception is P11 where an angle alignment is required to direct discharge down slope within our
project limits. A directional fitting is required.
Comment 5.F. All outlet pipe inverts should be added to the Proposed Drainage Grading Plan.
Response: Outlet elevations have been added as recommended.
Comment 5.G. We recommend that storm MH 5 be relocated further downslope, and that pipe
run P17 be lengthened to ensure the outflow does not impact the downgradient tennis courts.
Response: MH 5 has been relocated and P17 rotated to divert outlet flow more northerly away
from tennis court area. Outlet boulder flow diverter/velocity reducers combined with existing
down slope wooded-vegetated surface coverings should provide added protection against
erosion around the tennis court areas.
Comment 5.H. We recommend that several of the trees be removed where the fitness trail meets
the parking lot in the area of the tennis courts
Response: Note added to plan as recommended
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A-L Consulting, LLC
Alvin G. Wolfgram, PE, Member
CONSULTING SERVICES
Planning/Engineering

Comment 6. As noted above, this project incorporates a number of surface stormwater practices
including a stormwater basin and several rain gardens. In order to ensure long term functioning
of these practices, it is important thar regular ongoing maintenance is provided and that specific
maintenance practices are followed. In this regard, a detailed maintenance plan is provided on
Drawing Sheet L5. Due to the extent and unique nature of these requirements, it is
recommended that a maintenance bond be required, in an amount to be determined, for a period
of 5 years from completion of construction to ensure the ongoing maintenance and operation of
the stormwater practices.
Response: See Memorandum from Hinckey Allen submitted herewith, for response.
________________
Alvin G. Wolfgram, PE
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